UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

THE LEVEL OF AWARENESS ON
WASIYYAH: A STUDY AMONG
MUSLIM RESIDENT IN TAMAN
MEDAN

NUR ATHIRAH BINTI MOHAMAD AWANG

Academic writing submitted in partial fulfilment of the
requirements for the degree of
Diploma in Muamalat

Academy of Contemporary Islamic Studies

January 2022



ABSTRACT

Wasiyyah is one of the most crucial concepts to understand before dying. This is
necessary to guarantee that beneficiaries receive their rights once a person has died.
Therefore, wasiyyah is extremely essential to society and to the testator of wasiyyah
itself. In Malaysia, however, people are less concerned about the wasiyyah practice
which lead to the increase in frozen asset and unclaimed property. Wasiyyah is an
essential aspect of Islamic estate planning that may have an impact on Malaysia's
unclaimed asset statistics. The purpose of this study is to identify the level of
awareness of Taman Medan residents on the execution of wills and study the concept
of wasiyyah and investigate the factors influencing the awareness of Muslims
residents in Taman Medan toward wasiyyah practice. The research methodologies
employed for this study are qualitative, and used random sampling method to
interviews and collect data from respondents among Taman Medan residents. The
qualitative research described in this work sought to investigate the links between
wasiyyah practice awareness and independent variables like knowledge, life events,
and institutional factors that encourage Muslim in Taman Medan to write wasiyyah.
Based on the findings, it shows religion is the most influential element influencing
awareness of wasiyyah practice. Hence, the stronger their adherence to religion, the
higher the level of awareness of them towards wasiyyah practice. As a result, the
community and ARB as well responsible parties such as the government, third parties

must work together to address these issues.

v



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

All praises to Allah and His blessing for the completion of this thesis. I thank God for
all the opportunities, trials and strength that have been showered on me to finish

writing the thesis.

First and foremost, I would like to respectfully thank my supervisor, Dr. Nor Adila
Binti Mohd Noor, for her guidance, understanding, patience and, ideas in assisting me
with this project, most importantly, for her support, encouragement and warm spirit in
completing this thesis. It was a great pleasure and honour to have her as my
supervisor.l also would like to express my gratitude to all lecturers who prepared the
webinar and guidelines for us student part five to have an exposure to make final year

project.

Finally, my appreciation goes to my family and friends for the support and assistance

given by them, physically and mentally, that helping me complete this research.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

AUTHOR’S DECLARATION
ABSTRAK

ABSTRACT
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS /NOMENCLATURE

CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION
1.1 Research Background
1.2 Problem Statement
1.3 Research Objectives
1.4 Research Questions
1.5 Scope of The Study
1.6 Significance of The Study
CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW
2.1 Introduction
2.1.1 Definition Of Wasiyyah
2.1.2 Muslim Awareness On Wasiyyah
2.2 Legislation Of Wasiyyah
2.2.1 Rulings Of Wasiyyah
2.3 Factors That Influence the Awareness of Wasiyyah
2.3.1 Knowledge
2.3.2 Life Events

vi

Page

ii
iii

v

vi

1.4

xi

11
12
12
13



2.3.3 Institutional Factor
2.3.4 Religion
2.4 Importance of Wasiyyah
2.4.1 To Protect Beloved Family
2.4.2 Shorten The Probate Procedure
2.4.3 Decide The Distribution Of The Wealth
CHAPTER 3 RESEARCH METHODOLOGY
3.1 Introduction
3.2 Research Instruments
3.3 Research Participants
3.4 Data Collection
3.5 Data Analysis
CHAPTER 4 RESULTS AND DISCUSSIONS
4.1 Introduction
4.2 Research Participants’ Background
4.3 Qualitative Analysis: Interview
4.3.1 Understanding and awareness toward wasiyyah

4.3.2 Factor that influence resident in Taman Medan preparing a
wasiyyah

14
14
15
15
16
16
18
18
18
19
19
19
21
21
21
22
23

27

4.3.3 Recommendation to improve awareness and understanding about

wasiyyah among resident in Taman Medan
4.4 Research Finding Result
4.5 Conclusion
CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS
5.1 Introduction
5.2 Discussion And Result
5.3 Recommendation
5.4 Limitation Of Study

5.5 Conclusion

vii

29
30
32
33
33
33
34
35
35



