# UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

# THE LEVEL OF AWARENESS ON WASIYYAH: A STUDY AMONG MUSLIM RESIDENT IN TAMAN MEDAN

## NUR ATHIRAH BINTI MOHAMAD AWANG

Academic writing submitted in partial fulfilment of the requirements for the degree of **Diploma in Muamalat** 

**Academy of Contemporary Islamic Studies** 

January 2022

### **ABSTRACT**

Wasiyyah is one of the most crucial concepts to understand before dying. This is necessary to guarantee that beneficiaries receive their rights once a person has died. Therefore, wasiyyah is extremely essential to society and to the testator of wasiyyah itself. In Malaysia, however, people are less concerned about the wasiyyah practice which lead to the increase in frozen asset and unclaimed property. Wasiyyah is an essential aspect of Islamic estate planning that may have an impact on Malaysia's unclaimed asset statistics. The purpose of this study is to identify the level of awareness of Taman Medan residents on the execution of wills and study the concept of wasiyyah and investigate the factors influencing the awareness of Muslims residents in Taman Medan toward wasiyyah practice. The research methodologies employed for this study are qualitative, and used random sampling method to interviews and collect data from respondents among Taman Medan residents. The qualitative research described in this work sought to investigate the links between wasiyyah practice awareness and independent variables like knowledge, life events, and institutional factors that encourage Muslim in Taman Medan to write wasiyyah. Based on the findings, it shows religion is the most influential element influencing awareness of wasiyyah practice. Hence, the stronger their adherence to religion, the higher the level of awareness of them towards wasiyyah practice. As a result, the community and ARB as well responsible parties such as the government, third parties must work together to address these issues.

### **ACKNOWLEDGEMENT**

All praises to Allah and His blessing for the completion of this thesis. I thank God for all the opportunities, trials and strength that have been showered on me to finish writing the thesis.

First and foremost, I would like to respectfully thank my supervisor, Dr. Nor Adila Binti Mohd Noor, for her guidance, understanding, patience and, ideas in assisting me with this project, most importantly, for her support, encouragement and warm spirit in completing this thesis. It was a great pleasure and honour to have her as my supervisor. I also would like to express my gratitude to all lecturers who prepared the webinar and guidelines for us student part five to have an exposure to make final year project.

Finally, my appreciation goes to my family and friends for the support and assistance given by them, physically and mentally, that helping me complete this research.

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
AUTHORS BEGLADATION	••
AUTHOR'S DECLARATION	ii 
ABSTRAK	iii
ABSTRACT ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	iv
TABLE OF CONTENTS	v vi
LIST OF TABLES	ix
LIST OF FIGURES	X
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS / NOMENCLATURE	xi
CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION	1
1.1 Research Background	1
1.2 Problem Statement	2
1.3 Research Objectives	3
1.4 Research Questions	4
1.5 Scope of The Study	4
1.6 Significance of The Study	5
CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW	6
2.1 Introduction	6
2.1.1 Definition Of Wasiyyah	7
2.1.2 Muslim Awareness On Wasiyyah	8
2.2 Legislation Of Wasiyyah	9
2.2.1 Rulings Of Wasiyyah	11
2.3 Factors That Influence the Awareness of Wasiyyah	12
2.3.1 Knowledge	12
2.3.2 Life Events	13

2.3.3 Institutional Factor	14
2.3.4 Religion	14
2.4 Importance of Wasiyyah	15
2.4.1 To Protect Beloved Family	15
2.4.2 Shorten The Probate Procedure	16
2.4.3 Decide The Distribution Of The Wealth	16
CHAPTER 3 RESEARCH METHODOLOGY	18
3.1 Introduction	18
3.2 Research Instruments	18
3.3 Research Participants	19
3.4 Data Collection	19
3.5 Data Analysis	19
CHAPTER 4 RESULTS AND DISCUSSIONS	21
4.1 Introduction	21
4.2 Research Participants' Background	21
4.3 Qualitative Analysis: Interview	22
4.3.1 Understanding and awareness toward wasiyyah	23
4.3.2 Factor that influence resident in Taman Medan preparing a wasiyyah	a 27
4.3.3 Recommendation to improve awareness and understanding wasiyyah among resident in Taman Medan	g about 29
4.4 Research Finding Result	30
4.5 Conclusion	32
CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS	33
5.1 Introduction	33
5.2 Discussion And Result	33
5.3 Recommendation	34
5.4 Limitation Of Study	35
5.5 Conclusion	35